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FILED UNDER SEAL |
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS SRR T 2K
GENERAL DIVISION
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO
THE STATE OF OHIO | JUDGE  William H, Wolf, Jr.
Vs.
E
MICHAEL V. SCIORTINC | CASENO. 2010 CRo0B00F
]

BILL OF PARTICULARS FOR MICHAEL V. SCIORTINO

The State of Ohio, through its undersigned attorneys, hereby submits its Bill of
Particulars with respect to Defendant Sciortino and counts 7, 17, 24, 33, 34, 52, 64,

67, 69, aud 71 in the indictment relating to him.

PURPOSES AND REQUIREMENTS
OF AN INDICTMENT AND A BILL OF PARTICULARS

Ohio law is clear relative to the purpose and requirements ot both an Indictment and of

a Bill of Particuilars:

“Crim.R. 7(B) explains the structure and sufficiency requirements of an indictment:
“The statement may be made in ordinary and concise language without technical
averments or allegations not essential to be proved. The statement may be in the
words of the applicable section of the stutute, provided the words af that statute
charge an offense, or in words sufficient to give the defendant notice of all the
elements of the offense with which the defendant is charged. (Emphasis Added)
State v. Homer, Ohio Supreme Court Slip Upinion No. 2010-Ohio-3830, decided

August 27, 2010
Additionally, an indictment is sufficient if it uses the exact language of the

statute, quotes the statutory section, and specifies when the defendant committed the



acts. That was done here. See, Rule 7 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure. See
also, R.C. §2041.05.

An indictment is not--in the State of Uhio--required to state the particular
facts upon which the indictment was based?. Insofar as the statutory elements of a
crime are presented in an indictment, it is sufficient under Ohio law. Defendants can
obtain the factual bases from a bill of particulars and the State's prosecutorial file
pursuant to open file discovery mandates and the recently revised Ohio Criminal Rue
16. See, Ohio v. Sessler, 2007 Ohio 4931, 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 4631 (2007).

Moreover, a criminal rule Bill of Particulars is not the equivalent of a response
to a civil rule request for interrogatories:

“A motion for a bill of particulars seeking to obtain a detailed statement of

the particular means by which the state claims the defendant commtitted an

alleged offense and a motion for discovery und inspection of the state’s
cvidence were properly overruled. The disclosure by the state of

evidence is not a proper function of a bill of particulars, and no

problem of constitutional dimensions is raised by limiting the scope uf

discovery within the discretion of the trial court. "State v, Wilson, 20 Ohio St.

od 203, 208 N.E.2d 915 (1972).

‘T'he Ohio Supreme Court has stated the Ohio rule relative to Bills of Particular
and said that the purpose of giving a Bill of Particulars is “to elucidate or particularize
the conduct of the accused”.but not to provide the aceused with

specifications of evidence or to serve as a substitute for discovery."

{emphasis added) See, State v. Lawrinson, 49 Ohio St. 3d 238 at 239 (1990), citing

1 Ohio Case law and Crim. Rule 7 generally track the original Ohio Revised Code statute (prior to the
implementation of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure), at §2941.05 therein, “Statement charging an
offanse” which provides that:

“In an indictment or information charging an offense, each count shell contain, and fs
sufficient if it contains in substance, a statement that the accused has committed some
public offense therein specified. Such statement may be made in ordinary and concise
language without any techniral averments or any allegations not essential to be proved.
It may be in the words of the section of the Revised Code describing the
affense or decluring the matter charged to be o public offense, or in any words sufficient
to give the accused notice of the offense of which he is charged.” (emphasis added).
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State v. Sellards 17 Ohio St. 3d 160, 17 OBR 410, 478 N.E. 2d 781 (1985). See, also
State v. Wilson, supra. State v, Rohinson, 2005 Ohio 6286, 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS
5631 (Ohio Ct. App., Lake County Nov. 25, 2005).

Even federal authorities, in interpreting the Federal Rules of Criminal
Procedure, are in accord with Ohio’s interpretation of its own criminal rules. Under
federal law, the general purpose of a bill of particulars is to inform a defendant of the
charges against him with sufficient precision to: (1) enable him to prepare his
defense, (2) obviate surprise at trial, and (3) enable him to plead his acquittal or

convietion in the case as a bar to subsequent proseention for the same offense. United

States v. Davis, 552 F.2d 947, 951 {5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 962 (197w).

Federal case law interpreting Rule 7 of the Federal Rules of Criminal
Procedure states that a bill of particulars should not be expanded into a deviee to
circumvent the restrictions on pretrial discovery of specific evidence contained in
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16. Cooper v. United States, 282 F.2d 527, 532 (oth Cir. 1060). See
also Davis, 582 F.2d at 951 ("generalized discovery is nota permissible goal of a bill of
particulars"). Where the indictment itself and the bill of particulars supplied by the
government provide the defendant with adequate information with which to conduct
his defense, requests for additional particulars should be denied. Harlow v, United
States, 301 ¥.2d 361, 367-68 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.3. 814 (196 -5

Federa) courts have taken into account other sourees of information provided
by the government, including discovery materials. United States v. Long, 706 F.2d
1044, 1054 (9th Cir. 1983) (broad discovery can serve as a substitute for the “trial
preparation” function of a bill of particnlars). See, e.g., United States v, Feola, 651 F.



Supp. 1068, 1133 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) (court considered whether the information
requested had been provided elsewhere, including through discovery).

Under the federal interpretation of it’s rules, an indictment is sufficient if it
“sontaine the elements of the offense charged and fairly informs a defendant of the
charges against which he must defend, and second, whether it enables hiw to plead
an acquittal or conviction in bar of future prosecutions for the same offense.” United

States v. Middleton, 246 F.3d 825, 841-42, quoting United States v. Monues, 128 F.ad

376, 388 (6th Cir. 1997).

The government is under no obligation to “preview its case or expose its legal
theory”, nor docs the government have to disclose the “precise manner in which the
crime charged in the indictment is alleged to have been committed.” United States v.
Shoher, 555 F. Supp 346, 349 (1983), quoting United States v. Andrews, 381 F.2d 377,
377-78 (1967).

Pursuant to Rule 16 of the Ohio Rules of Criminal Procedure, the defendants in
Mahoning County Common Pleas case numbers 2010 CR 00800, el al, have received,
to date, in excess of 56,000 thousand pages of documents (a significant number of
which came from the defendants themselves pursuant to grand jury subpoenas issued
during the eonrse and scope of an extensive grand jury investigation which was
curtailed by the finite ending date specified by the Mahoning County geueral division
judges, all of whom have recused themselves in these companion cases).

I/NT 7 ENGAGINGNG IN A PA RN O RR A Ty

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that the Defendant Sciortino has been

charged in the indictment with a violation of R.C. §2023.32(A)(1), Engaging in a



Pattern of Corrupt Activity. The Enterprise, as that term is defined in §2923.31(C) of
the Revised Code, is as specified in the indictment and the Pattern of Corrupt
Activity, as that term is defined in §2923.31 of the Revised Code, is as specified in the
indictment

During the period set forth in the indictment, Defendant Sciorlinu’s role in the
Enterprise included meetings and conversations with one or more members of the
Enterprise duriuy the time period specified in the indictment with a goal to block the
move from the Cafaro-controlled Garland site to the Oakhill site. Those efforts
incdluded acts of Conspiracy, Perjury, Bribery and violations of Ohio ethies laws.

The interests and goals of the Enterprise were all focused upon the
unsuecessiul attempt of Anthony Cafare and the Cafaro-related entities in their
efforts to keep the Mahoning County Department of Job and Family Services
physically located at the Garland site owned by a Cafaro-controlled entity, Ohio
Valley Mall Cumnpany, an Ohio limited partnership and to keep that failed attempt
from becoming public. The attempt included a lawsuit captioned State of Ohio ex rel
Ohio Valley Mall Company v. Mahoning County Commissioners, et al. (Mahoning
County Case No. 06CV3032). The mission was to allow the (afaro-controlled entity
to eontinue to collect rent as it had for more than a decade under a month-to-month
lease arrangement following the expiration of the term of a wrillen lease dated March
19, 1987, reaping hundreds of thousands of dollars a year in rent from Mahoning
County.

Those cfforts went beyond that of permissible political speech or social

discourse or legitimate taxpayer interests when members of the Enterprise began to

commit acts ultimately constituting criminal offenses including those offenses



defined as Corrupt Activity under the Ohio Revised Code. The Defendant’s role in his
association with members of the Enterprise ineluded aets of Conspiracy, Perjury,
Bribery and violations of Ohio Ethics Laws.

COUNT 17 CONSPIRACY

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect W the other
counts contained herein and submits that during the period set forth in the
indictrnent and with the purpose to commit or to promote or facilitate the
commission of ¢ crime of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity, the Defendant
did, with another person or persons associated with the Enterprise, plan or aid in
planning the commission of the offense of Engaging In A Pattern Of Corrupt Activity.
A substantial overt act or acts in furtherance of the conspiracy include clandestine
meetings with one or more of the persons with whom said Defendant has conspired;
commission and/or complicity in the commission of one or more offense(s) of
Perjury, Bribery, violativns of ethics laws, the receipt of or complicity in the receipt of
monies with respect to any one or more of the crimes set forth in the body of the
Indictiment including the receipt of or complicity in the receipt of free legal services,
all in connection with an effort to block the proposed relocation of Mahoning County
offices to a premises commonly referred to as “Oak Hill’, in violation of Section
29213.01(A)(1) of the Revised Code, a Felony of the Third Degree.

COUNT 24 CONSPIRACY

The State uf Oliv incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that during the pertod set forth in the
indictment and with the purpose to commit or to promote or facilitate the

commission of the crime of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity, the Defendant



Sciortino did agree with another person or persons associated with the Enterprise
that one or more of them will engage in conduet that facilitates the commission of the
crime of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity. A substantial overt act or acts in
furtherance of the conspiracy done by the Defendant or a person with whom said
Defendant conspired, subsequent to said Defendant’s entrance into the conspiracy
include clandestine meetings with one or more of the persons with whom said
Jefendant lias conspired, commission and/or complieity in the commission of one or
more offense(s) of Perjury, Bribery, violations of ethics laws and the receipt of or
complicity in the receipt of monies with respect to any one or more of the crimes set
forth in the body of this Indictment including the receipt of or complicity in the
racaipt of free legal services, all in connection with an effort to block the proposed
relocation of Mahoning County offices to a premises commouly referred to as “Oak
Hill".
COUNT 33 PERJURY

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that on Tnesday May 22, 2007, and on
June 4, 2007, Defendant Sciortino testified as a witness in a deposition with respect
to the taxpayer suit referenced above, captioned State of Ohio ex rel Ohio Valley Mall
Company v, Mahoning County Commissioners, et al., z006CV3032, which was filed
by an entity controlled by or at the direction of Anthony M. Cafaro Sr. (See
STATEo01G612). The legal action was cngincered to stop the purchase of Qazkhill by
Mahoning County and to prevent the move of the Department of Job Services from
the Garland site owned by Ohio Valley Mall Company. Defendant Sciortino, at the

time of his deposition, was the Auditor of Mahoning County. Defendant Sciortino



testified as both a party and a witness subpoenaed by the Mahoning County Board of
Commissioners, a named Defendant in State of Ohin ex rel Ohio Valley Mall
Company v. Mahoning County Commissioners, et al, 2006CV3032. During that
deposition testimony of Defendant Sciortino, beginning on page 131 and continuing
to page 132, the Defendant knowingly made false statements under vath about items
material to the lawsuil:

Q: “Okay. All right. Other than your with the two folks you—you

referenced, Mr. Banks and Mr. Trotter, is that right—

A: Yes

Q: --did you meet with anyone else regarding this subject?

A I'might have had eontact with my personal counsel, John Juhasz.

(): Other than that?

A: No”
(See STATE0Q10743).
However, the meeting agenda of Calfee, Halter & Griswold for August 30, 2006

shows two agenda items: ‘who takes eare of preparing the actual debt obligations?'
and ‘what is the county Auditor’s role?’ (See STATE033096). Thereis also follow-up
email from Defendant Sciortino, the Auditor, to the then Treasurer, Defendant
Reardon, Commissioner MeNally and Carol McFall fke Kaulman showing bullet
points addressing the subject of the issuance of county debt through bonds and
Lreasury noles, (See STATE012118).

On December 21, 2006, an email exchanged between an Ulmer & Berne

attorney who represented Enterprise eo-defendant, Ohio Valley Mall, and attorney

John Juhasz, who was retained by Mahoning County to defend Auditor Sciortino in



the taxpayer lawsuit filed by Enterprise co-defendant Ohio Valley Mall against
Seiortino. The context of the e-mail was the co-ordination of a meeting between
Defendant Sciortino and attorneys with Ulmer & Berne, who were working on behall
of one or mare members of the Enterprise. The email wrote that Sciortino “has
proposed the afternoon of January 3 (See STATE uuzq:_:z}. The purpose of this
meeting was made clear in an email the very next day, on December 22, 2006, when
an Ulmer & Berne sllorney wrote to attorney John Juhasz with a subject line:
“Contemplated County Bond Issue” with the email importance designated as: “High".
The Ulmer & Berne attorney wrote: “Yesterday we talked regarding possible issues
relating to your client Michael Sciortina’s thoughts about signing the contemplated
bonds. Iwanted to inform you that facsimile signatures are allowed on the bonds.
Therefore, if Mr. Sciortino is stll reviewing whether or not he wishes to sign the
bonds, he should immediately notify both the County officials (; perhaps the
Administrator) und Bond Counsel (Tom Trotter at Buckingham Doolittle) and let
him know that they do not have his consent to apply his facsimile signature to bonds
without his express permission ..." (See STATE 002444). In a separate email, also
on December 22, 2006, an Ulmer & Berne attorney attached a four (4) page letler
addressed ta attorney Juhasz with the request to share it with Defendant Sciortino.
The four (4) page letter expressly stated that it was wrillen on behalf of the Ohio
Valley Mall and provided material which Ulmer & Berne wanted Defendant Sciortino
to consider privr lo signing bonds on behalf of Mahoning County. (See STATE
002446 — 002450).
On December 26, 2006, the law firm of Ulmer & Berne sent two (2) separate

letters: one to the bond underwriters, Butler Wick, and one to Mahoning Couuty’s



bond counsel, Both letters started with: “I am writing on behalf of my client, Ohio
Valley Mall Company, to express eancern aver the bond offering ...” The coordination
between Enterprise defendants was concealed inasmuch as Ulmer & Berne couusel
sent Defendant Sciortino copies of both letters through a: blind copy (bee) via
Seiorting’s counsel Juhasz. (See STATE 002458-002466). In a three (3) page letter
from attorney Juhasz to Ulmer & Berne dated December 29, 2006, Juhasz
ackuowledged providing Defendant Sciortino with copies of the Ulmer & Berne letter
dated December 22, 2006 as well as the two (2) letters to the bond counsel and
underwriter on December 26, 2006 (See STATE 002475-002477).

Approximately two (2) months before Defendant Sciortino’s deposition, ous
Tmer & Berne attorney emailed another Ulmer & Berne attorney on March 16, 2007
detailing that Ulmer & Berne had a meeting with Delendant Sciortine, attorncy
Juhasz, and three (3) Mahcning_ County Auditor employees under the supervision
and conlrol of Defendant Sciortino. In the eighth bullet point note in the email, the
Ulmer & Berne aHorney wrote that Defendant Sciortino related what he did regarding
the bond issuance. The Ulmer & Berne attorney wrote: “... there are limits as to how

far he iswilling to stick his neck out.” (See STATE 00 2680-002681)

On December 20, 2006 a payment was made from a checking account bearing
the captioned letterhead of “The Cafaro Compauy” payable to Squire, Sanders &
Dempsey in the amount of $49,055.43 (See STATE 000964). The total amount paid
included an invoice [rom Squire, Sanders & Dempsey in the amount of 817,305.23
(See STATE 001006 — 001009). An internal Cafaro Company accounts payable
invoice explanation and contracted service report provided an explanation for the

$17,305.33 from Squire, Sanders & Dempsey as: “Research and memorandum on the
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authority of County Auditor’s to refuse to sign bonds issued by County” (See STATE
001005). The general ledger accounting records support that the legal fees were
charged to the Garland Plaza, an affiliated entity of the Cataro Company.

The intentionally false statements were made to conceal the existence of the
defendant’s contact and co-ordination with law firms being paid by ur working on
behalf of one or more other members of the Enterprise. The denied knowledge of
existence of the law firins was done to conceal Defendant Sciortino’s contact as a
defendant in the civil taxpayer's lawsnit with his co-ordination efforts with the
plaintiff of such taxpayer lawsuit and other members of the Enterprise. The false
statements aided the Plaintiff in its unsuceessful efforts to block Mahoning County’s

move to Oakhill from the Garland site, all in violation of R.C. §2921.11(A) as stated in

the indictment.
COUNT 34 PERJURY

The State of Ohio incorporales statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that on the second day of the continuing
deposition, at page 11, Defendant Sciortino again testifies that he did not have any
conversations with any representative of the Cafaro-controlled Ohio Valley Mall. The
false statements again aided the Plaintiff in State of Ohio ex rel Ohio Valley Mall
Company v. Mahoning County Commissioners, et al, 2006CV3032 in its
unsuccessful efforts to block Mahoning County’s purchase and/or move to Oakhill

from the Garland site:
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0: “Did you—had you had any conversations with any representative of

Ohio Valley Mall or anyone regarding the filing of that suit prior to its filing

day?

A: No.” (See STATE016581).

However, there is documentation revealing conversations concerning the
subject matter did oceur. On Saturday, August 5, 2006 Ulmer & Berne emails reveal
a conversation with Commissioner MeNally relative to the filing of the complaint in
that civil suit. (See STATE002304). Additionally, there is evidence of an August 30,
2006 meeting with Calfee, Halter & Griswold lawyers and Defendant. (See
STATE0033096). There is a memo of a telephone conversation with members uf the
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister firm regarding a call from Ulmer & Berne attorneys dated
July 25, 2006 referencing the filing of a lawsuil aud the Auditors involvement. (See
STATE003419-003420).

On July 19, 2006, Dcfendant Michael Seiortine along with Enterprise co-
Defendants John McNally and John Reardon had a telephone conference with
attorney Bruce Waterhouse from Taft, Stettinius & Hollister to discuss facts for the
defendant’s objection in bankruptey court to the sale of the Oak Hill building to
Mahorning County. (See STATE 003163). An e-mail from one Ulmer & Berne
attorney to another Ulmer & Berne attorney documents that they meet with attorneys
from Taft, Stellinius & ilollister on July 20, 2006; the Ulmer & Berne attorneys wrote
that they believed their visit was helpful to the Taft, Stettinius & Hollister attorneys.
The Ulmer & Berne attorney documented in the email that Taft, Stettinius & Hollister

attorney Bruce Waterhonse has given them “permission to speak with both the



Treasurer and Auditor” (See STATE 002264); which would be referring to Enterprise
Defendants (Treasurer) Rearden and (Auditor) Seiortino.

On July 21, 2006, Defendant Sciortino conferred with Ulmer & Berne attorney
Isaac Fddington regarding the Oakhill purchase, On the same day, attorney
Eddington also couferred with attorney Bruce Waterhouse regarding the ability of
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister to file a state court action. (See STATE 005633)

On July 26, 2006 Defendant Sciortino along with Enferprise co-defendants
John *cNally and John Reardon filed a Pro Se motion in bankruptey eourt objecting
to the sale of the Oak Hill property (See STATE 32232-32253). OnJ uly 24, 2006, per
the request of Taft, Stettinius & Hollister lawyer Bruce Waterhouse, au e-mail copy of
the bankruptcy objections of defendant Sciortino along with Enterprise co-
defendants McNally and Reardon was sent to two (2) attorneys with the law firm of
Ulmer & Berne (See STATE 003401-003415) who were representing Enterprise co-
defendante Ohio Valley Mall and Anthony Cafaro Sr.

On December 20, 2006 a payment was made from a checking account bearing
the eaptioned letterhead of “The Cafaro Company” payable to Squire, Sanders &
Dempsey in the amount of $49,055.43 (See STATE 000964). The total amount paid
included an invoice from Squire, Sanders & Dempsey in the amount of $23,001.23
(See STATE oougg8-001001). An internal Cafaro Company accounts payable
invoice explanation and contracted service report provided an explanation for the
$29,001.23 from Squire, Sanders & Dempsey as: “Research and memorandum
regarding County Ireasurer’s right to refuse to sign cks or invest in internal County
debt” (See STATE 060997). The general ledger accounting records support that the

legal fecs were charged to the Garland Plaza, an affiliated entity of the Cafaro
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Company. This count references a violation of R.C. §2921.11(A) as stated in the
indictment.
COUNT 52 ERY

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that on or about the dales set forth in
the indictment, and in conjunction with his deposition and trial testimony, the
Defendant, before or after he was elected, appointed, qualified, employed,
summoned, or sworn as a public servant or party official, knowingly solicited or
accepted for himsclf or another person any valuable thing or valiable benefit to
corrupt or improperly him or another public servant or party official with respect to
the diseharen of his ar the other public servant's or party official’s duty.

Defendant Sciortino’s actions with one or more members of the Enterprise
resulted in his receiving the benefits of Jegal representation and research paid for by
other members uf (e Enterprise. During the dates set forth in the indictment, there
were 15 checks bearing the captioned letterhead of “The Cafaro Company” payable to
the law firm of Squire, Sanders & Dempsey in the amonnt of $482,499.81 with the
underlying general ledger accounting entry charging the legal fees to the Garland
Plaza, an afiiliated entity of the Cafaro Company. (See STATE 00945-00951, 009560~
01013, 01032-01073, and 0190-01151). There were alsu 15 checks bearing the
captioned letterhead of “The Cafare Company” payable to the law firm of Ulmer &
Berne in Uie amouut of $876,139.29 with the underlying general ledger accounting
entrv charging the lcgal fees to the Garland Plaza, an affiliated entity of the Cafaro
Company. (See STATE 00381-00391, 00417-00439, 00481-00511, 00521-00535,

00538-00554, 00557-00567, 00594-00613, 00616-00635, and 01329-01370).
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On some oceasions Defendant Sciortino directly used the legal work product
pravided to him by legal counsel working on the behalf of one or more members of
the Enterprise in letters by Defendant Sciortinu in his official capacity os the
Mahoning County Auditor. For example, during a period from August 2 to August 3,
2006, Connic Kozz, an employee in the in-housc legal department of the Cafaro
Company, exchanged a series of emails with Defendant Sciortino with attachments of
a draft lotter to the Mahoning County Beard of Commissioners and a draft letter to
the Ohio Attorney General (See STATE 000335-000370). The final versions of the
letters were scnl win overnight delivery to the Ohio Attorney CGeneral (See STATE
000363) and hand delivered to the Goard of County Comnissioners on August 3,
2006 (See STA T 015161-015163)

COUNT 64 CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The State of Olilo incorporates statements made with respect to the other counts
contained hercin and further submits that Defendant Sciortino unlawfully, for the
period set forth at this count of the indictment, while a public official or employe,
did use or autharize the use of the authority or influence of office or employment to
secure anything of value or the promise or offer of anything of value that is of such a
character as to manifest a substantial and improper influence upon the public official
or employee witli respect to that person’s dutics, a misdemeanor of the first degree
pursuant to §102.99 of the Ohio Revised Code, in violation of §102,03(D) of the Ohio
Revised Code. Delendant Seiortino, while Mahoning County Auditor, accepted a
substantial thing of value, being free legal services and/or fees from another person
as outlined above in this Bill of Particulars. At the time he received these payments,

the source of these payments was doing or seeking Lo do business with, regulated by,
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or otherwise interested in matters before Mahoning County. Specifically, the source
of these payments was seeking to maintain and renegotiate a lease with Mahoning
County at properly located in Garland Plaza where the County was payiug lo the
source in excess of $400,000 per vear as rent. Defendant Sciortino accepted free

legal services andfor fees from another person as outlined above in this Bill of

Particulars.
COUNT 67 CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Stale of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained hercin and further suhmits that Defendant Sciortino, unlawfully
during the period set forth at this count of the indictment did, being a public official
or employee, solicit or accept anything of value that is of such a character as to
manifest a substantial and improper influence upon the public official or cmployee
with respect to that person's duties, a misdemeanor of the first degree pursuant to
§102.99 of the Ohio Revised Code, in violation of §102.03(E) of the Ohio Revised
Code. Defendzat Sciortino, while Mahoning County Auditor, accepted a substantial
thing of value, being free legal services and/or fees from another person as outlined
above in this Bil. of Particulars. At the time he received these payments, Lhe source of
these payments was doing or seeking to do business with, regulated by, or otherwise
interested in maliers before Mahoning County. Specifically, the source of these
payments was seeking to maintain and renegotiate a lease with Mahoning County at
property located in Garland Plaza where the County was paying to the source in
excess of $400,00¢ per year as rent, Defendant Sciortino accepted [ree legal services

and/or fees from annther person as outlined above in this Bill of Particulars.
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COUNT 69 FILING FALSE STATEMENTS

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that Defendant Sciortino, unlawfully
during the period set forth at this count of the indictment did knowingly file a false
statement that is required to be filed under §10z.02 of the Ohio Revised Code, a
misdemeanor of the first degree pursuant to §102.99 of the Ohio Revised Code, in
vivlation of §102.02(D) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statnte
in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio. Defendant Sciortine, while Mahoning County Auditor, accepted a substantial
thing of value, being free legal services and/or fees from another person as outlined
ahove in this Bill of Particulars. Sciortino knowingly fajled to disclose the source of
the value of the benefits received in the form of free legal services and/or fees
described above as a gift in excess of $75 and/or income and/or debt in excess of
$1,000, a5 :uyaired by R.C. Section 102.02(A)(2) and/or (A)(5) and/or (A)(7). (See
STATE025675—029635; STATE020732-029743; STATE029781-029792;
STATEo0298532-029857).

COUNT' 7T
SOLICITING OR ACCEPTING IMPROPER COMPENSATION

The State of Ohio incorporates statements made with respect to the other
counts contained herein and further submits that Defendant Sciortino, unlawfully
during the period set forth at this count of the indictment did unlawfully, being a
publie servant, knowingly solicit or accept any compensation, other than as allowed
by divisions (G), (H), and (I) of §102.03 uf the Revised Code or other provisions of
law, to perform the public servant’s official duties, to perform any other act or service

in the public servant’s public capacity, for the general performance of the duties of
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the publie servant’s public office or public employment, or as a supplement to the
public servant's public compensation, a misdemeanor of the first degree, in violation
of §2921.43 of the Ohio Rmdsed Code.

Defendunt Sciortino, while Mahoning County Auditor, accepted free legal
services and/or fees from another person 2s outlined above in this Bill of Particulars.
These legal services were provided to Defendant Sciortino to perform his official
duties =5 Auditor, to perform any other act or service in his public capacity as
Auditor, for the general performance of his duties as Auditor, or as a supplement to
his public compensation as Auditer. See STATE 020675—020685; STATE020732-
029743; STATE020781-029792; STATE029832-029857).

CONCLUSION

Delendant Sciortino has been placed on notice of the crime for which he is
charged pursuant to a proper indictment; he has been provided with this Bill of
Particulars auil Le will have access ta extensive information in this case through
voluminous discovery to be afforded him under Ohio Criminal Rule 16. Said
information i¢ suflicient to fully apprise him of the charges pending against him and
to enable him to prepare for trial. To the extent evidentiary details in excess of such

needs are sought, such is beyond the proper scope of a bill of particulars.

Respectfully submitted,

ﬁ%f%

E:nmsP will 0038129
Paul Nick 0046516
Anthony Cillo 0062497
A David P. Muhek 0024395

Special Prosecuting Allorneys
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
A troe capy of the forgoing Bill of Particulars has been served via electronic
mail this 1# day of December, 2010 upon Defendant Sciortinu and in care of his
attorney at his address appearing on the attached distribution list and served upon
counsel for defendants charged by way of the same common indictment and shall be
filed with the court, all via their respective email addresses appearing on said

distribution list and through the same method of delivery.

Dhdlr

Special Prosecuting Attorney

19



State of QOhio vs Anthony Cafaro, Sr., etal.

Case No. 10 OR nlon, ef seq.

DEFENSE COUNSEL & COURT DISTRIBUTION LIST

1.

2

- B

George A. Stamboulidis, Esq.
Baker & Hostetler
45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, NY 10111

212 580.4211
Fax: 212.5880.4201
gstamboulidis@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr.

J. Alan Johnaon, Fag.
Cynthia Reed Eddy, Esq.
Johnson & Eddy

1720 Gulf Tower

707 Grant Street

Pittsburg, A 15215

Office: 4122584790

Fax: 412,207,851
fiohnson@johnsoneddv.com
ceddyiijohnscreddv.com
Counsel for Flora Cafaro

Johu F, McCallrey, Iisq.

MeLaughlin & McCaffrey LLP

Eaton Center, Su:itz 1550

1111 Snparnor Avenug

Cleveland, OH 24114

Office: 216,522,000

Fax: 216.623.6955

jtm @ paladin-law.com

Counsel for Obhio Valley Mall LF
& The Marion Flara, Ine.

Ralph E. Casreazilla, Esq.

Darrell Clay, Tso.

Walter & Havern 1, LLP

The Towierat Frioviow

1301 Fast Nini Sireel, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114

Office: 216922000

Fax: 216.575.0:011

reascartadine al dhav com
delav@walteriav.com

Counsel for 11 Cafaro Company

John B. Juhas=z Lag.

7081 West Blvil, Suile g
Youngstown, Olin 44312-4362

Tel: 330738700

Fax: 30.758.7757

Jbjjarisdpe@Ey. aoe.com

Counscl for i#lirhael V. Sciortinog

ﬁ]

?"

91

10,

Lynn Marg, Esq.

7081 West Blvd., Suite 4
Yonngstown, Ohio 44512-4362
Tel: 330.758.7700

Fux: 30.758.7757
schoejlka@aocl.com

Counsel for John MeNally I'V

J. Gerald Ingram, Jr., Esqg.
Robert Duffrin, Esq.
7330 Market Street
Youngstown, Ohiv q4512
330.758.2308

1]

rdoffrin@yahon.com
Counsel for Martin Yavoreik

Lou DeFabio, Esq.
4822 Market St # 220
Youngstown, Ohin 44512

londefabio@aol.com
Counsel for John Reardon

Roger Synenbetg, Esq.

Daminie Coletta, Esq.

Synenberg & Associates, LLC

55 Public Squarc

Suite 1200

Cleveland, OH 44113-1001

Phone: 216.586.5528 / 888.690.6807
Fax: (216) 622.2707

rsynenberg@nol,com
deoletta@synenberg.com
Counsel for John Zachariah

Martin G. Weinberg, Esq.
Martin G. Weinberg, P.C.
a0 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
b17-227-3700

Fax: 617.338.9538

I
Counsel for Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr.

Court:
Hon. William H. Wolff, Jr.
c/o Stephanie Frank, Bailiff
Mahoning Connty Court of Commaon Pleas
120 Market Street
Youngstown, Obio q4503
m

{udgewolff@wolrr.com
sfrank@mahoningeountyoh.gov





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Perceptual
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ACaslon-Bold
    /ACaslon-BoldItalic
    /ACaslon-Italic
    /ACaslon-Regular
    /AGOldFace-BoldOutline
    /AGOldFace-Outline
    /AGaramond-Bold
    /AGaramond-BoldItalic
    /AGaramond-Italic
    /AGaramond-Regular
    /AGaramond-Semibold
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramond-Titling
    /AGaramondAlt-Italic
    /AGaramondAlt-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Bold
    /AGaramondExp-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondExp-Italic
    /AGaramondExp-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Semibold
    /AGaramondExp-SemiboldItalic
    /ATErbar-CondensedLight
    /ATErbar-CondensedMedium
    /Aachen-Bold
    /AdLibFont
    /AdobeSansXMM
    /Albertus-ExtraBold
    /Albertus-Medium
    /AlmanacMT
    /AndaleMono
    /AntiqueOlive
    /AntiqueOlive-Italic
    /Apple-Chancery
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialMT-Black
    /ArialMT-BlackItalic
    /ArialMT-Bold
    /ArialMT-BoldItalic
    /ArialMT-Condensed
    /ArialMT-CondensedBold
    /ArialMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /ArialMT-CondensedLight
    /ArialMT-ExtraBold
    /ArialMT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /ArialMT-Italic
    /ArialMT-Light
    /ArialMT-LightItalic
    /ArialMT-Medium
    /ArialMT-MediumItalic
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialNarrowMT
    /ArialNarrowMT-Bold
    /ArialNarrowMT-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrowMT-Italic
    /ArnoldBoecklin
    /Author
    /AvantGarde-Book
    /AvantGarde-BookOblique
    /AvantGarde-Demi
    /AvantGarde-DemiOblique
    /Bauhaus-Bold
    /Bauhaus-Demi
    /Bauhaus-Heavy
    /Bauhaus-Light
    /Bauhaus-Medium
    /BellCentennial-Address
    /BellCentennial-BoldListing
    /BellCentennial-BoldListingAlt
    /BellCentennial-NameAndNumber
    /BellCentennial-SubCaption
    /Bellevue
    /Bembo
    /Bembo-Bold
    /Bembo-BoldItalic
    /Bembo-Italic
    /Benguiat-Bold
    /Benguiat-Book
    /Berkeley-Black
    /Berkeley-BlackItalic
    /Berkeley-Bold
    /Berkeley-BoldItalic
    /Berkeley-Book
    /Berkeley-BookItalic
    /Berkeley-Italic
    /Berkeley-Medium
    /BertholdScript-Medium
    /BertholdScript-Regular
    /BlackChancery
    /Bodoni
    /Bodoni-Bold
    /Bodoni-BoldItalic
    /Bodoni-Italic
    /Bodoni-Poster
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Bold
    /Bookman-BoldItalic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /Bookman-Medium
    /Bookman-MediumItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /Boulevard
    /BrushScript
    /CGOmega
    /CGOmega-Bold
    /CGOmega-BoldItalic
    /CGOmega-Italic
    /CGTimes
    /CGTimes-Bold
    /CGTimes-BoldItalic
    /CGTimes-Italic
    /CapitalsRegular
    /Carta
    /CaslonFiveForty-Italic
    /CaslonFiveForty-Roman
    /CaslonThree-Italic
    /CaslonThree-Roman
    /CastellarMT
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyle-Bold
    /CenturyOldStyle-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyle-Regular
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /Charcoal
    /Chicago
    /City-Bold
    /City-BoldItalic
    /City-Medium
    /City-MediumItalic
    /Clarendon-Condensed-Bold
    /Clearface-Black
    /Clearface-BlackItalic
    /Clearface-Bold
    /Clearface-BoldItalic
    /Clearface-Heavy
    /Clearface-HeavyItalic
    /Clearface-Regular
    /Clearface-RegularItalic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlack-Italic
    /Copperplate-ThirtyBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneAB
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyThreeBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyTwoBC
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineAB
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineBC
    /Coranto
    /Coranto-Bold
    /Coranto-BoldItalic
    /Coranto-Italic
    /CorantoCn
    /CorantoCn-Bold
    /CorantoHeadline
    /Coronet
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CourierPS-Bold
    /CourierPS-BoldItalic
    /CourierPS-Italic
    /Crillee
    /DomCasual
    /DomCasual-Bold
    /DorchesterScriptMT
    /Eurostile
    /Eurostile-Bold
    /Eurostile-BoldOblique
    /Eurostile-Demi
    /Eurostile-DemiOblique
    /Eurostile-Oblique
    /FetteFraktur
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItal
    /FranklinGothic-BookOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItal
    /FranklinGothic-DemiOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItal
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItal
    /FreestyleScript
    /FrizQuadrata
    /FrizQuadrata-Bold
    /Frutiger
    /Frutiger-Black
    /Frutiger-BlackItalic
    /Frutiger-Bold
    /Frutiger-BoldItalic
    /Frutiger-Italic
    /Frutiger-Light
    /Frutiger-LightItalic
    /Frutiger-Roman
    /Frutiger-UltraBlack
    /Futura
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-BoldOblique
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookOblique
    /Futura-ExtraBold
    /Futura-ExtraBoldOblique
    /Futura-Heavy
    /Futura-HeavyOblique
    /Futura-Light
    /Futura-LightOblique
    /Futura-Oblique
    /GadgetRegular
    /Garamond-Antiqua
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-BoldItalic
    /Garamond-Halbfett
    /Garamond-Kursiv
    /Garamond-KursivHalbfett
    /Garamond-Light
    /Garamond-LightItalic
    /Geneva
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Goudy-Heavyface
    /Goudy-HeavyfaceItalic
    /GoudyHanD
    /GoudyHanDCD
    /GoudyHanSCD
    /GoudyHeaOutP
    /GoudyHeaP
    /GoudyOldStyT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyT-ExtrBold
    /GoudyOldStyT-Regu
    /GoudyOldStyT-ReguItal
    /GoudyT-Bold
    /GoudyT-BoldItal
    /GoudyT-Medi
    /GoudyT-MediItal
    /GoudyTextMT
    /GoudyTextMT-LombardicCapitals
    /GrotesqueMT-Black
    /GrotesqueMT-Condensed
    /GrotesqueMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GrotesqueMT-LightCondensed
    /Gulliver
    /Gulliver-Bold
    /Gulliver-BoldItalic
    /Gulliver-Italic
    /GulliverSemibold
    /HelFracAP
    /HelFracAP-Bold
    /HelFracLiAP
    /HelFracLiAP-Bold
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Black
    /Helvetica-BlackOblique
    /Helvetica-BldExt
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Fraction
    /Helvetica-FractionBold
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-RmnExt
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /HelveticaInserat-Roman
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCond
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaNeue-Condensed
    /HelveticaNeue-CondensedObl
    /HelveticaNeue-ExtBlackCond
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyExt
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-LightExt
    /HelveticaNeue-LightExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumExt
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-ThinCond
    /HelveticaNeue-ThinCondObl
    /Hobo
    /HoeflerText-Black
    /HoeflerText-BlackItalic
    /HoeflerText-Italic
    /HoeflerText-Ornaments
    /HoeflerText-Regular
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT
    /ImprintMT-Bold
    /ImprintMT-BoldItalic
    /ImprintMT-Italic
    /Interstate-Black
    /Interstate-BlackCompressed
    /Interstate-BlackCondensed
    /Interstate-Bold
    /Interstate-BoldCompressed
    /Interstate-BoldCondensed
    /Interstate-Light
    /Interstate-LightCompressed
    /Interstate-LightCondensed
    /Interstate-Regular
    /Interstate-RegularCompressed
    /Interstate-RegularCondensed
    /ItcKabel-Bold
    /ItcKabel-Book
    /ItcKabel-Demi
    /ItcKabel-Medium
    /ItcKabel-Ultra
    /JansonText-Bold
    /JansonText-Italic
    /JansonText-Roman
    /Korinna-Bold
    /Korinna-KursivBold
    /Korinna-KursivRegular
    /Korinna-Regular
    /KuenstlerScript-Black
    /KuenstlerScript-Medium
    /KuenstlerScript-TwoBold
    /LemonadeICGBold
    /LemonadeICGRegular
    /LetterGothic
    /LetterGothic-Bold
    /LetterGothic-Italic
    /LetterGothicMT
    /LetterGothicMT-Bold
    /LetterGothicMT-BoldOblique
    /LetterGothicMT-Oblique
    /Linoscript
    /Linotext
    /MArial
    /MArial-Black
    /MArial-BlackItalic
    /MArial-Bold
    /MArial-BoldCondensed
    /MArial-BoldItalic
    /MArial-Condensed
    /MArial-ExtraBold
    /MArial-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /MArial-ExtraBoldItalic
    /MArial-Italic
    /MArial-Light
    /MArial-LightCondensed
    /MArial-LightItalic
    /MArial-Medium
    /MArial-MediumItalic
    /MArial-Narrow
    /MArial-NarrowBold
    /MArial-NarrowBoldItalic
    /MArial-NarrowItalic
    /MCenturyOldStyle
    /MCenturyOldStyle-Bold
    /MCenturyOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /MCenturyOldStyle-Italic
    /MGrotesque-Black
    /MGrotesque-Condensed
    /MGrotesque-ExtraCondensed
    /MGrotesque-LightCondensed
    /MImprint
    /MImprint-Bold
    /MImprint-BoldItalic
    /MImprint-Italic
    /MNewsGothic
    /MNewsGothic-Bold
    /MNewsGothic-BoldCondensed
    /MNewsGothic-Condensed
    /MNewsGothic-Italic
    /MNewsPlantin
    /MNewsPlantin-Bold
    /MNewsPlantin-BoldItalic
    /MNewsPlantin-Italic
    /MNimrod
    /MNimrod-Bold
    /MNimrod-BoldItalic
    /MNimrod-Italic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Bold
    /MTwentiethCentury-BoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-BoldItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBoldItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Light
    /MTwentiethCentury-LightItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Medium
    /MTwentiethCentury-MediumCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-MediumItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-SemiBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-SemiMedium
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBoldItalic
    /Madrone
    /Marigold
    /Melior
    /Melior-Bold
    /Melior-BoldItalic
    /Melior-Italic
    /Mistral
    /Monaco
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MonotypeSorts
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Fraction
    /NewCenturySchlbk-FractionBold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /NewYork
    /NewsGothic
    /NewsGothic-Bold
    /NewsGothic-BoldOblique
    /NewsGothic-Oblique
    /NewsGothicMT
    /NewsGothicMT-Bold
    /NewsGothicMT-Condensed
    /NewsGothicMT-CondensedBold
    /NewsGothicMT-Italic
    /NewsPlantinMT
    /NewsPlantinMT-Bold
    /NewsPlantinMT-BoldItalic
    /NewsPlantinMT-Italic
    /Nimrod-Headline
    /Nimrod-HeadlineBold
    /NimrodMT
    /NimrodMT-Bold
    /NimrodMT-BoldItalic
    /NimrodMT-Italic
    /Novarese-Bold
    /Novarese-BoldItalic
    /Novarese-Book
    /Novarese-BookItalic
    /Novarese-Medium
    /Novarese-MediumItalic
    /Novarese-Ultra
    /NuptialScript
    /Optima
    /Optima-BoldOblique
    /Optima-Oblique
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /Palatino-Roman
    /PapyrusICG
    /ParkAvenue
    /PepitaMT
    /PiUSA
    /Ponderosa
    /Poplar
    /Present
    /RansomNote
    /Reporter-Two
    /Revue
    /Rosewood-Fill
    /Rosewood-Regular
    /RubinoSerifICG
    /RubinoSerifICG-Fill
    /RubinoSerifICG-Guides
    /RubinoSerifICG-Out
    /SandRegular
    /ShelleyVolanteBT-Regular
    /Skia-Regular
    /Souvenir-Demi
    /Souvenir-DemiItalic
    /Souvenir-Light
    /Souvenir-LightItalic
    /Stencil
    /StoneInformal
    /StoneInformal-Bold
    /StoneInformal-BoldItalic
    /StoneInformal-Italic
    /StoneInformal-Semibold
    /StoneInformal-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSans
    /StoneSans-Bold
    /StoneSans-BoldItalic
    /StoneSans-Italic
    /StoneSans-Semibold
    /StoneSans-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSerif
    /StoneSerif-Bold
    /StoneSerif-BoldItalic
    /StoneSerif-Italic
    /StoneSerif-Semibold
    /StoneSerif-SemiboldItalic
    /Symbol
    /SymbolPS
    /TMSBlack
    /TMSIcons
    /TechnoRegular
    /Tekton
    /Tekton-Bold
    /TextileRegular
    /Tiffany
    /Tiffany-Demi
    /Tiffany-DemiItalic
    /Tiffany-Heavy
    /Tiffany-HeavyItalic
    /Tiffany-Italic
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-PhoneticAlternate
    /Times-PhoneticIPA
    /Times-Roman
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedMedium
    /TwCenMT-CondensedUltraBold
    /TwCenMT-ExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Light
    /TwCenMT-LightItalic
    /TwCenMT-Medium
    /TwCenMT-MediumItalic
    /TwCenMT-SemiBold
    /TwCenMT-SemiMedium
    /TwCenMT-UltraBold
    /TwCenMT-UltraBoldItalic
    /TwenthCentClassifd
    /TwenthCentClassifd-Bold
    /Univers
    /Univers-Black
    /Univers-Black-DTC
    /Univers-BlackExt-DTC
    /Univers-BlackOblique
    /Univers-BlackOblique-DTC
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-Bold-DTC
    /Univers-BoldCond-DTC
    /Univers-BoldCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-BoldExt-DTC
    /Univers-BoldOblique
    /Univers-BoldOblique-DTC
    /Univers-Condensed
    /Univers-CondensedBold
    /Univers-CondensedBoldOblique
    /Univers-CondensedLight
    /Univers-CondensedLightOblique
    /Univers-CondensedOblique
    /Univers-DTC
    /Univers-ExtraBlack
    /Univers-ExtraBlackObl
    /Univers-Light
    /Univers-Light-DTC
    /Univers-LightCond-DTC
    /Univers-LightCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-LightOblique
    /Univers-LightOblique-DTC
    /Univers-LightUltraCond-DTC
    /Univers-LightUltraCondensed
    /Univers-Oblique
    /Univers-Oblique-DTC
    /Univers-RomanCond-DTC
    /Univers-RomanCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-RomanExt-DTC
    /Univers-UltraBold-DTC
    /Univers-UltraBoldExt-DTC
    /Univers-UltraCond-DTC
    /Universal-GreekwithMathPi
    /Universal-NewswithCommPi
    /UniversalMath1BT-Regular
    /UniversityRoman
    /UniversityRoman-Bold-DTC
    /UniversityRoman-DTC
    /UniversityRomanBT-Bold
    /UniversityRomanBT-Regular
    /UniversityRomanBoldPlain
    /Utopia-Black
    /Utopia-BlackOsF
    /Utopia-Bold
    /Utopia-BoldItalic
    /Utopia-BoldItalicOsF
    /Utopia-BoldOsF
    /Utopia-Italic
    /Utopia-ItalicOsF
    /Utopia-Ornaments
    /Utopia-Regular
    /Utopia-RegularSC
    /Utopia-Semibold
    /Utopia-SemiboldItalic
    /Utopia-SemiboldItalicOsF
    /Utopia-SemiboldSC
    /Utopia-Titling
    /UtopiaExp-Black
    /UtopiaExp-Bold
    /UtopiaExp-BoldItalic
    /UtopiaExp-Italic
    /UtopiaExp-Regular
    /UtopiaExp-Semibold
    /UtopiaExp-SemiboldItalic
    /VAGRounded-Bold
    /VAGRounded-Light
    /VectoraLH-Black
    /VectoraLH-BlackItalic
    /VectoraLH-Bold
    /VectoraLH-BoldItalic
    /VectoraLH-Italic
    /VectoraLH-Light
    /VectoraLH-LightItalic
    /VectoraLH-Roman
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Weiss
    /Weiss-Bold
    /Weiss-ExtraBold
    /Weiss-Italic
    /Willow
    /Wingdings
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-Two
    /ZapfChancery-MediumItalic
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.38542
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.03125
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 144
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.04167
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName <FEFF0068007400740070003a002f002f007700770077002e0063006f006c006f0072002e006f00720067ffff>
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /ENU <FEFF0057006500620020005000440046002000280063006f006e007600650072007400200043004d0059004b0020002d003e0020005200470042002000770069007400680020007000650072006300650070007400750061006c00200069006e00740065006e00740029>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [96 96]
  /PageSize [1008.000 1702.800]
>> setpagedevice


